TNSTRUCTIONS FOR ASSEMBLING MERCURY
ONE DESIGN CLASS |

Dasigned By Ernest Nunes
JHCL BOATS CCLPANY

: M e
KEH NELL SWANSON adealdito, Gelifornia

The first thing in setting wp & Morculy is to choose a

place where you will have ample room to work, You should have at

W side gt |the boat. Tie

-

least two feet of working spacc On €ac

bt

total area should be at least 0. = 20 or 28cfecil.

f . e DR e TR Y ot L e G iy B ) ~ 3
The next thing is the tools == a hanag.”, | SA, chisel,

‘ /

plane, screwdriver, hand drill, gzood asscriment |of bits, and a

plate, rachet sSEEEW—

.

few clamps are the essential Hools. A rabbet

.
. .

driver, power hand drill, would be helpful if ayailable, but are
not necessary. An assortment of bits 1s necessgery as g 1l sarew
and nail holes nmust be drilled. Those building|on|a concrete floor

can meke & Trame from 2% X 4" gith & timber down the center to he

A LIS

Wesed as a center line and support for the upright.
|
|

PULL KIT

Lty ths jig perts on the fioor and liﬁe up lines A and B
orn-the jig with & line or stralight edge. See figure No. 1 on
Getalled construction pi-n. Tomporardly tackthe jig to ihe floor,
after A vnéd B .rz liicd uw., bto-kesp in line untjl plsats are fastened

To set up trap, pitce & center lime (pee| C ond D) figure
No. 1 on the floor. Thnis line must be straight a it i shhe centen
of the boat. Trom center line ersct post for tach statlon on the

AT~

Next brace the jiz on both sides as spowha on Ilgure No. s

you set up the jig and the posts on tre center Line, this suto-~
|

i w_#t#‘ww"‘ «



1

mgtlcally mekes one side of the Jjig coinecide with ecenter line € ond
D, and thus will alse be the center of thoe hoehh After she jig
is up and thoroughly breced so thet it i: o tolsolid, cut the
notches as indiested at the stavions fw the [rgmes.

Next place the frames ia their respecitlve notches on the
g, T .e frames should be centered To line up|with the Jjig line
»or C wnd D znd should also be sguarcd off from fphe jig. Saells

are.attached to frames as shown in blueprint using| straight pleces
4

0

to level frimes athwartships, making sure spallg are even at frame

You ere now ready to place stem on forward end of jig as
amdaceted an figzure No. 3.

Next spring keslson into place in notghes of Tramcs and

belt to stem with three 5/18" x 4" carriage bolgs &s shovn in figure
No. 3, being careful not to hit frame No. 2. If the boet 1is

o
(@]
B2
c
o
C
=t
[0)]
e
o
=]

-

&)
(@
(@]
[§
P

)
F 4
-
ey
+
L
b
(W)
0
=t
G
=
@
(¢
]
U
@]
=

~3/4" Mo, 14
to fromes with/Everisr -coave,  bLiis thicse sersye vell into the
s

“ - -

keelson, Countorsink = 8s thot 5/8% plugs 6t be uscdy
e L ——
Next faston cluch nm.cces to the tronsgm £ shown in Figure

4 with 1™ No. 10 bras: scravs. Set transom o% cpd of jig €O

CE . Cut inthe koélsén , then draw

ascertein =
g Line &t :0L3 i ohel es to centsy line of transom. Tfee & level GO
true up trensom before fastening, Brace trensom to the jig, either
by nail or = clemp, and fasten keelson to transgm using fous 1"

No. 10 Everdur Serews.

=)

Next, put on the inside chine pileces, |se¢uring chins

picces on the frames &b chine cuu and bcvsl gt foryerd cnd to Tib



v 4

Page -4-

egainst stem on tle inside of the Prabb Gt 14 Fleca. the chine

3 h"'"--..
plece in the center of the chine cut at The frages] s¢ that there 4

eouzl distance &% ecch side of the chive to theleng or the chine
cut. Fasten chine 1o the stem with 1% ¥+ 12| b2hss screws about

en to Premes with 2 - 1% No, 10 hrsss

-+

&% from the cdse. Fos

seretls ot ooch frome keeping conier -of chincechoar tor frstening,
-— t
outside chine =g shown in figure No. D. Notechl triwsom to iecelive

.

the inside chine piece, makingz surs thot outel pdoo o2 both sides
of transom arc of equal distence rrom frame No.| 9 pefoun fnstening
the outside cnine, Sheer bhottons are now sceured| and fitted into

he stem

place in frome notches, Fasten the sheecr batton into t

anllar to inside chine. Fusten shcer botton to frames with 15"

Next. foir the keolson ond insids china for plankl

rchhet

,ﬁ:

Plenc snd bend the sf~e of the ingide chine an u the koelsor

89 e bottenm planking #1ll "t evonly, The cbrroct bevel for the

iy S gy P ! = 3 = “ e - 5 3 Bevxel \ - - el
Insice chllle &3 REeLad oot oon bha fTound by vepng ‘@ shrolghi
ghge o ¢ Straight pilii. of ood, Iaying & e Grom koelson rabbeb

o ingide chine, Do bovaling on cohine nloce of fpomgs Tiess 10
insurse mot cubtinge o0 sl
the stem, fisten twoe sion chsek pleces botweon Fruns No. 1 e,
Moefolr tho Frames; 86CuUls - irly- 1imber bewth £ el Llic ERrumes

to 10,M~; . hish smots end plone same doTwn,

\,J/w

|
gre now ready to pub ot the bo 1o o, Put &

Tou
"lﬁlt pevel oo the plonks to £it into the stemf 2Vpnot, Loy

ros until it fs ballfozm,. “Before

.l..‘.llnlné, clong % elscn. Plone




end after position of botiom plenk, the plonks should be as far

-

forwerd as possible into cium robbet. o ol vlankineg i planed

and ready to fasten, sprecd sufficlient ¢lnseig sfomi compound along

———

the keelson rabbet. y Hold in pl co with clomps ¢nd| fasten plonking
V4 ‘

to the frames with »&E" Ne. 10 Everdur screvs, Fostcn serows

approximatcly three or four inches aport, thrcc inches ©f the mTrOw

part of plenk snd four inches ot wider parts. Fostun tho planking

to keelson rcbbet with 1" No. 6 Everdur screws approximntcly 5%

apc T Frnsten planks to inside chincs with 1" coppcr nnils, chout

14" gpart and elinch on inside with groin of wood., | The mchogany

ountside chine is next fitted, This chine i?ﬁ%ittcd and fostene

in pleee bofore side planks &rs put Ol Stort by plocing outsido

hine in ploce over inside chine to check amount |of|bevel so £s to

o

.

it os necr - mitre cs possible. After fitting 1s eomplotod spread

waterproof glue betwecn oubside ond inside chines. Fosten outslde

chine ot stem, spring cround in plicc, séeurs wiHh € clomps and
asten to insiac chine. Cutgids diines ¢rs fostonded o SELH PIome
Witk Tei No. 8 bress cerivs, ~ail 12 aovough dn U piog with z/an

= .= R . P A _p . o R s iy [ s - Y-, D s T 47 - . ~ oy b s Af
_l’_)lLJ.QT_—".S- E_'._:.‘.atlc Sl CONGOITG. grogiiitl 08 ESEEL S SRR EETE UG _T',‘:!_..f}.i\. and

outside chinc, Tootor cubelde chine to inside guide with 3/4% No. B

- =y g LD =Ry o, SR ey BT L e v R i B, j S | (T RS ! 4 T e |
brass sc¢reus cpproximately 97 oport, with the boftom plarik -~ud
itaide | 4:n 1 ¢
Qutsdae CchRlEg 3 e ede - e
You are now recdy to nut on the side plenks. Dend the side

nimnk to fit the stem rebbet and outside chine afdd sscurs intc place

YoreFfitting to stem. Fosten side plumk ot stem Wity 128 Nol 10

brass screws and use 1" copper nnils along the oytside chine aond the
sheer battonm @s shown in Diegr:om Ne. 5. Fusten |side planks to the

Sl I TR 15T T R O e | T R S v P ety A3
Tromes With 1= No, 10 brass scereTs . Ta erdir tho jget & good fair



v

Poge ~5--

job of the butt o% sides of hull it is botter tg fgsten butt pieces
with the planks flot on the floor cftecr planks have been Blttean) A
good mcthod of lining up butt before layinﬁ plenk on the floor to
fastuﬁ butts, is placc glue on butt. block and hold in place with
four scrows so alignment is not 1ldst when pleonk is removed Iromside

of boat after fitiing of planks is completcd. The butts are glucd

with Weldwood glue cnd frst.ned with 3/4" No. 8 |brass screws. It is

<

¥tcos sury only to countersink thc screows in tho [planking slizhtly.

Howecver, it is nccessory to sct the n:rils with of ngil punch.-so thob

the heads ars just below the woot. This makes i dasicr'to glaze ﬁﬁ'*i&ﬂ

later on. R Wy Ut
You are now ready to take thh bozat from the jig. Toke out

all neils which wore put in to hold tho frome soeune. tor the Jige

After the bont is over, clinch the copper nails [in {the grain of the

wood so they will not stick out, Next, s-nd the dinside of the fromes

. -

to = smooth Tinish. Plcrse notc beforc bont isl rep S Tho

jig, check width ccrosgs hull ﬂnuui_zh“ca plocos beecusce the hull will

mpress & 1ittle from pr.ssurc of plankipe. _Afttopdhc hyll is

romoved check spoeing on snme plecce and hold with towmporcry broaco

T ARG o A L e
uneil Boans ere fostoned in ploce.
R S el S ———
e W Em *
E AU b3 B R
You &re now rondy to mput  in the dede bpoims. “AlL booms 2T6

cut extrn long so thet when you cut the bevels fpr fitting caninst
sheer batton, cut an egqual :mount from cach end [fo keep the crarn

ef b beom in ccnbter of bodti. F-sten beoms with pne galvanized

paill and ono 1x" No. 1O braoss scrcw. After cllf bepms are in. placa,

teke o lLimber battonznd lay over the be ms and pliong down eny Mhigh
o

spatsi.



Poge -GE-
4

v i

Woxt, fosten mcost partner, mooving elcet bloeck, rudder
port block, into plaes with scrovs. Now fosten. tho cockplt forc
and «fter dn ploce with gcerews. Bofore doing|this true up frmnos.

It 1s ncw well to give .the inside of|the bogt ot lcest

oneg coi.t of paint beforc putting on the deck, gnd|bofore the deex

e ———— e -

e e e e ————————————

s muton it 18 well to glive it o eceol of plydcdipiimcn ord ke
o o -

AL
undU¢1c“tn _sidc two or th oo conts of paint, It|is a}kso well while

pointing tho insidc of tho bost to give the owiside its first coat,

rorward port of dccﬂlnm,cutting

O

After tho peint ks dry, put on
gut noteh for tho stom. Foston decking to shgor |battons with 1%
)

No. 6 scrcws, Frsten dceking to deek borms with 12" No. 10 brass

cecs to foruard pieceg cnd butt together,

[6}]
«Q
=
9
-~y
C

°
(]
e
e
=
Hh
e
ct
L0}
’.J..
o
(@]
furs

ugdinz 1% Moo ©& screws to tho dbutt bloekss Bulit slmilarly cs side

plenks. Then fit after ond of decking tc sidd pisces sand <lso
outt. Trim the sides of deck ot the shocr ond rfliong the cockpit.

Thepeolyeg: geeclk 16s TiPat oLt od

APben the ouletdd of Does
pe rordy toigte o, Glaze all serew
prepas your owit hy
=
pottar cnd floct white prinbs

Fit thce side pieecs of the house and fosgen to cockpi®
fore cnd cifter with B/4" Ko. 5 flot brass serewhp. | also £id and

I s JEA S ) 1y A % P A, ) s e %o Sy - 1
I-sten with 13" No. & brcss serews tho cnd pisces,| Sink these

s..aiws sufficiently so you may use 5/16% wm-hogaly tluzs to covery
-

i

150 plitesy Seity /40N Nae 6

i

TN =~ S e e e L R e T -
Next it the house bhgams 1
’

urass serews, sinkine sufficiontliy for plugsingd
b P




You ere now 1.4y toput on the bousd tep. it the top
gnd, fasten to the houss beogns with B/4h So. 6 Yragse serevws snd
glong the cdges of the side cotming ity 3, 4vINo{ 6 screws,

These screws c~n be sunk sufficiently o “Lﬂ 3ing orl for filline

e

with & mchozaony w ood filler The Torwsard endg of tho side cceming

——q-—ﬁ-..__.-..._..-q_._.... o

can bo fpstoncd togethor by inserting o V block | mohogony ar

et

finished off to bulldor's teaste. Also, & smlil Holc should be eut
in the rorwnrd end of the cowmaing, just outside of the houss front
nllow the water to draoin.

50 FASTEN XEEL AND DEADWOOD T0 HULL

e —

First bors hole for third kecl bolt hole from imside of
bont through center of keclson so the centor of 5/8" hole comps 11/16"
gRher fTreme Ne, 5. This will locote keecl and de~dwood,

Sccond, borc 3/8" holes in 1ift rings nnd place them in
the ccnter of koclsen ot the propor position Lccording to the blue-
print :nd bore boles through koolson so s tic bolbs will be perpen-
diculer

Plzcoe top nloee of de duood under tho|llivll so keel bolt
hole No. & will linc uwp with hole in kceslson after| frome No, 5 by

putting &« plug or dowl in temporurily in the hole of do~dwood pisce

(o7

so 1t will not shift whilc boring other holes. To cent er desdwood

o3

on keclson, messurc an eguel distence on each side of dendwood, to

2
BN

wle S5

des of the keeclson. Thoe measurements to lbe!token at the for-

(4]

}_m

rd end after ends of the dezdwood. Tocnail derdwood t¢ hold in

e

»28ition while boring other holes through from #1 desdwood IS cC.
iiso, bore holes for lift rings c¢nd drive 3/8" ¥ 5% hrongze cerri s

3

belis in place as thoy ccunnot be driven in eften tho kcel is all on.



When the

onto the leuzd keel.

mn
La

1 keel,

’ ’

B, snd 6y

Beforo

wheén pressurc is applied wh

be no pressurc on planking,

in plaec while

Ty .

S5

flock

timbe:

floor timber, Mark ¢

bore remeinder of hole from top
P up lecd keecl cnd lower

end slide en floor timboer

timber, Drive deandwood bolts
guarter-inch bolt through t

[
(£

to the hull =0 that

161

t.becve is comple
Plcno both
lowering boot dovn on
CRleEy) 3
kcel bolts are tightcned,
Fitting complots,
boring holcs through keclson from
it is adviscbloe to

ine through

bo-

.
iD
o=t -

so bolts will be flush

5

of

ER
L

you ore racdy to place dendwood

of derdwecod goad and ewn with
‘ 4

wel, fiit (floor i mber 4,

2 B )
only, tiasn

touch keclson

.

timbers

thore will

hold floor timber

botton up into

bore only heolifwsy up cnd remove

to the top ofl floor timber end

ingurc hole coming through cember,

down until bolts come through hull
with top of floor
for

end 6 up intc placel, Bore hole

decdwood ond driwve bolt in ple cs.



HULI FASTRNING:

MERCIDY EARDWARD T.7am

MERCUR HARDWARE TI!

(e e S A R L LR Page
L] L

2 gross
2 gross
1 =ross

L0
& doz,

1 1b.
2

3
1k

13" To, 10 £lat head excrdur serows
3/!)“' Mo, 8 ilat head brass screws

1" ¥No, 6 fla? head everdue sci o”s
1-3/4" wo, l+ flat hesad everdur screws

Mo, 8 fleat hesd brass screws
1-1/4%" 7o, 10 flat hezd brass screws
1" conper wire nails
1/% x 3" flat head brass machine scerews with
mits andlrn—wﬁ?s
5/16" x 4" bhronze carriage bolts with nut
Ild W P:.o‘ﬂ 2rs
R /a1

1-1/2"

' mahozany »nlugs for Meu1501

DK FASTTNTIGS

L imamin

1 sross 1-1/'4 No, 10 flat head br ss screws |
1 =ross 3/4% No, 8 flat head hrass ceraws &
Z gross 1" o, & flat hdad brass 9cr(ro

B 2" Noe, 8 flat he:d hrass screws

16 1-1/2" No, 8 flat head brass sciews

"j_ Rf ﬂ-‘O-LIH[-f\I(T '-“‘LJ‘ Tw\fINYG\SG

9 doz. /4N To, 6 flzt tead brass serews
5 doz,. 5/16" mahorany nlugs
14 1-1/5" Wo, iend brass serews

TN T e
{.‘ O 420

L

e brohze: lift ridzs

W) D 3/8" x 51 carriaze bolts Hﬁth puts
Sl 1/ x 3 2 earriace bolt with nub
S L ity 2 LU STl ri-g2 bholt with nut & wakher
1 Qg B4 ﬂ"“rlag' belt with nut & wosher v

5/16" x 4i" carrisre bolt with nut & whnsgher

gl

= 24" Yo, 14 flat head brass screw
el 1-3/5%" o, 12 flat head brass screw
TEDOER LARDWARE
= Dl R SR e oy ni; for rudder nort
ey 3/hn x 4' brass rubing Jor ruddar stock
~1 /8" x /4" x 7” copper rudder strap
! copm*% wire neils for m1v~t1nr ruddor he
el e S/16Y T aah b“ﬂnzc rod to be cut in three
to fasten rudder stoeck to rudder
3 5/16" bronze nuts & washers
= e 3/4" x 1-3/4%" bronze rod nlug for
sl cast bronze rudder stoc: end
1 rudder heel casting
= uC, 1/4" x 2-1/4" bronse rod to melks - -z fo
cast rudder stock end to rudder

4

Bl

& 1gsher v

tHing
eces



,.
o

9]
[}
N

DECE HARTDVARE ?

2 . 4. - . e .
38 in nlaios 37320 1 2/78% x

12 1705 v 1o1/%0 eound haad Lrass
vy nuks & wasaors -

L T WELSe
stay chain nlat
e

W 2«1/2X
2 pecs. /01 x
12 11/

—

machine serwg
QO o

2710

wachine screws with
& wasners (jib elent)

shine sevrews

ant :

3

o)

B
v

W (backstag)

bronze

1

2

1

2

% !

2 saaesk blocks

L 55 scraws (fasten ehonlr blocks)

5 T shrouds

1 izlas for bacl: =3

2 iit shect lead s 38

2 -3 brass machis 2rows set
r iih leads

1 “late

2 cravs (backstoy)

1 C

1 O ing

1 37344 s machina screws with

it
s
e g
ct
peuy /Y

¥3z4

stay fitting)
SR ! '

M v 40 F O

1 1/4%" x
$01! 1/hn : ani 1
50! I/ Yesteosni wanils moin hal line
3Lt 1/4n 1 sheast 1]
301 14 2 TS RN y
1 3/1L5Y bronze shackle
2 bronzz deck main sheet eve faste
L 1-1/4" No, 10 flat head brass me
with nuts and wa her
b . deek atay reinforcoment
L 1/40 x /4" brass hexeron ©ap s

. v
A Y]



MERCURY HARDWARE LIST Page 3

MAST FARDUARE

- I—‘I\)O’J!—‘\CJD'l\OI\)I—‘HI-'H

L

<\

Main halyard sheave

jib halyard sheave :

1/4" x 1-1/2" brass rod (main halyard sheave pin)

3/16" x 3/4" brass rod (jib halyard sheave »in)

3/15" brenze turnbuckles for jumner struts

1/16" sthainless vire rigging

3/38 stainloss wire rigging

g x 13" 1hepa, brass for mast tangs

1-1/4" ‘112 round head brass screws for mast tangs

1-1/%" No, 6 round hoad brass screws for mast tangs

1/4" x 1/2" round he~d brass stove bolts with nuts
(for fastoning stay to tangs) I

7/8% x 12" gail track for adjustible goosc ncck,

1" No. 8 round hcad brass screws

thimblcs for vigoing :

v 3/41 No, 6 round h:iad brass screws (spreader)

v 1" Mo, 6 round hoad brass screws (head fitting)

v 3/4" Wo, & round hcad brass screws (jumper strut)

v 1" copnor nails with burrs (sihreader and jumper struts)

BOOM_HARDWARE - ,

FO O HEHEORRWH

nlank boom goose ncck (threc parts)

copper nails (fasten goosc ncck to bpom)

1/L" x 2" bronzc hexagon bolts & nuts (goose neck)

3/16" x 1-1/%" brass pin (out haul)

1/4 x 3/4% ponnd head machine screw (roose neck)

1-1/4%" x 1" round head machine scriw (goosc neck)

1/4" x 1/2" round hnad brass machine screv(set
serow gooscnock)

cast bronze boom tanss

copper nnils (Fastening boom tangs)

TILLER HAPDWARE

bronze tillor deck plate \

3/W4" No, 6 flat head brass screws (for deck plate)

1/%" % 3/%" brass cap screw with wachcr to hold
tiller to shaft end

bronze tiller straps

copn.r wire nails cut to rivet tiller strans

cost bronze tiller head ‘

3/8" x 2-1/2" bronzc hexagon bolt & nut (tiller)















e

I
l

GEORGE FISKE HAMMOND 1445 SOUTH JAMESON LANE SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA

@ MAY 11958

D MF e
1930 MVWLJ €
g Cudlond Am»w A {/f}-ﬂ/’ PN

L) M é(/i 2 A A "’0 C;{,(%»g/ 07/( M({ —r,/é,f,wz,

9 . 5 lonplilal frome Gl 4
//A /L(/ k. T forvme Gt sl Out-
P el - Fi Vs
g / Thoa f’ Hee
/’:f;g[,t 42 «;‘/L.'C,ﬁﬁ/&— ://t/'vﬁ/ b /bﬁcf@ NAL i j
LY ",'V I: | ‘:l’

7

9 A Ay R R
Ly j_./ L,x,g,{;f ;L’,«\_..L, 7 {

’L/{L J/Lw/“* ogn.c Zé' 4@*5&%—*& ! _'_-;a,,f_ ;,-]L LN

”IS
/ L ”a,f" 7)

The pot koo Aot An %wvw(
M} /o,u,f /? /2N J-‘T;’./m i --f-'fff,/th "71

_.’ y //1 . /"\ i -" s . : o
wof f) 72 § Lo ‘ 1 e A v i {
/{/' f ﬁ Y, L/‘(/M—/"m ot ’A"’/?’b‘{.oj "-{% /'F" WL’ r/) /“-"ﬁrf?t/ L -f "5

//{470 A wlf ’”’ A 7 7 f”f[ 7 e,

S e s :

|

Hu lrate cnef



lean /6'6{ ‘3/7"“ Aeet /49944‘,_ BEORT

PRICE LIST MERCYURY BOAT COMPANY
315 Main St.

April, 1953 SAUSALITO, CALIF,
Kits: Crating
Kit #1 - BUIESEIE 5 c o o m s e e e SO 00 10.00*
Kit #2 -~ Pocliibinm v v oha i o e e Lo. 00 8.00%*
Kit #3 -~ House & Coaming Eit . . . « . « « - » |18.00 3.00%
Kit ¢4 - PeadWwoerb Bl i v w sl el e s sk e 32.00 L, 00»
Kit #5 - REAABTERAL o bt i oa el e et IRELASIO0 1.00%
Kit #6 -~ Lead Keel with Bronze Bolts . . . . . .145.00 8.00%
Kit #7 - Complete Hardware Kit . . . . . « . . »118.00

SPTICE.MARE s e . e Jeeer ey el e s 80.00 10.00

SPrUCe IRO0Mr. e o e hsh & = ety 15.00
Mahogany Tiller — cut to shape . . . 2.00

Spreaders and Jumper Struts . . . . . _$2.00
$ 632.00

* .

If hull and deck kits are purchased together cost of crating is $15.00.
If kits Nos. 1 to 5 inclusive are purchased together cost of crating is
$18. OO.

The individuel may purchase either the full set of kits or if preferred,
kits may be purchased one at a time or in any combination desired. Hard-
wvare kit may be broken down also to individual kits to be purchased one at
a time.

All prices f.o.b. Sausalito, California, excludlng California State Sales
Tax, and subject to change without notice.

TERMS: 25% with order — balance on delivery.

MERCURY may also be purchased partially assembled or completedr

Hull assembled (does not include deck or house and coaming) $325.00
Balance in kit form &g per abcove price list . . . . « J . .+ . 466,00
$791.00

Completed boat, mast and boom furnished, boat unpainted, unrigged
and unfitted, with all hardware, rigging, and line furnished
toPcompletesino pailht or Madla . o s . o s e bw e brood w e gl RinbR00

Completed boat, fitted and rigged, painted in colers te suit
the individual, with or without house top, no sails included,
optional cockpit arrangement. . . « . « o o ¢ o » + o o - + o $1,475,00

Finest quality BEgyptian Duck sails by Kenneth Watts. . . . . $ 185 00

ol
S A%
172‘”‘1k, 4344~a ; 2 /



6
e\

O S TE . |









